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 Joseph Godfrey was a remarkable man with a storybook early history.  Later in life he 
became a stalwart in his Church, a loving and devoted husband and father.  Prominent in his 
community, his wisdom and compassionate service were sought after by those around him. 
Though there are various versions of this ancestor’s colorful life, in all instances except for the 
date of his birth the major facts agree.  
 
      * * * * *

              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Joseph Godfrey was born in 
Bristol, Somersetshire, England, port 
city in southwest England located on 
the Bristol Channel at the River 
Severn Estuary. At the time of 
Joseph’s birth it was a busy industrial 
and shipping center.  The date of his 
birth has been obscured by conflicting 
data, ranging from as early as 1794 to 
1806. (Of the 16 entries for his birth 
in the IGI of FamilySearch.org  eight 
favor 1806, 3 favor 1800 and 4 favor 
1794 or 1796.) 
 
Martha Mitchell, a granddaughter who 
did genealogical research in England 
found that Joseph Godfrey that was 
christened at the Bristol parish church 
of St. Mary Redcliffe March 1st 1806.  
When Martha’s niece, Rae Hall Eller 
visited the church years later, she 
quoted Queen Elizabeth the First who 
stated that St. Mary’s is “the fairest 
and goodliest and most famous parish 
church in England,” a site where 
Christians have worshiped for 900 
years.  
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Joseph was the son and William Godfrey 
and Margaret Barron (Bauer, Barrer,).  He 
had two brothers, Richard and John and a 
sister, Jemima, who were older than he was 
and a sister Fannie who was younger. 
 
His daughter, Sarah Jane, said:  “Father 
remembered Lord Nelson and the battle of 
Trafalgar, which makes us think he may 
have been a few years older than he 
thought.”  The Battle of Trafalgar took place 
in 1805.  If he in fact did remember the 
event and it was not just storytelling license, 
then he must have been born in 1800 or 
earlier, even though he was christened in 
1806. 
 
In public records it is interesting to note that  
in the United States federal census Joseph 
Godfrey stated his age was 45 in 1850, age 
55 in 1860, but in 1870 he stated his age as 
70 and in 1880 he told the census taker that 
he was 80. This inconsistency adds to the 
confusion about his actual date of birth, in 
spite of the public record of his christening. 
[See census records in Notes.] 
 
Because Joseph ran away from home at an 
early age, it is possible that he never knew 
his exact date of birth, or for other reasons, 
felt it necessary to obscure it. 
 
The circumstances that caused him to flee 
from home were a combination of neglect 
and abuse.  His mother died when he was 
four years old so he and his sister Fannie 
were sent to live with Aunt Caroline Trott 
for a time.  When Joseph was about seven 
years old, he and Fannie returned home to 
live with their father, who, in the meantime 
had begun to drink.  Neglect and abuse of 
the children ensued. 
 
On one occasion Joseph’s father brought 
home a loaf of bread and although the 
children were hungry, the father hid it high 
on a shelf, threatening a beating if they 

touched it.  When he left, and as Fannie was 
crying and begging for the bread, Joseph got 
it down, pulled the middle of it out and gave 
it to his sister.  When his father discovered 
what Joseph had done, he was beaten until 
he was in a stupor.  The next day while his 
father was at work, Joseph bundled up what 
things he had and ran away from home.1 
 
“He stowed away on a whaling ship bound 
for the north seas.  The ship was far out to 
sea when he was discovered and taken to the 
Captain.  He explained why he had hidden 
and the good Captain saw the whip marks on 
Joseph’s back and took him on as his cabin 
boy.” 2 
 
A variation of the story according to Lois 
Lindsay Anderson: 
 
Of his brothers and sisters Father remembered 
but little except that he had a younger sister for 
whom he felt so sorry that he often stole the 
bread which his father had put away for himself 
and gave it to her.  On one such occasion he 
received such a severe whipping that he ran 
away from home and went to the wharf where a 
ship was being fitted out for a trip into the 
northern seas after whale oil.  As the empty 
barrels were being loaded one of the sailors 
found Father hidden away in one of these 
barrels and the boy pleaded so to go with the 
ship that the sailor took him to the captain who, 
after examining his bruised and scarred back 
became convinced that the boy’s story was true 
and he told him he might go along with him. 
 
As the ship was leaving, the father could be seen 
looking along the wharf for his boy.  The 
Captain called to him that his boy was on the 
ship and that he would never see him again – 
and he never did.  Once after the ship returned, 
some four years later, Father caught sight of his 
father, but the father never did see the boy again. 
 
As nearly as Father could tell, he was about 
seven years old when he first sailed away from 
the shores of old England.  He returned many 
times but not to stay, for he remained on this 
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same ship and with this same Captain, passing 
through all stages from cabin boy to that of first 
mate when the old captain died.  He had sailed 
into the principal ports and upon all the seas of 
the entire globe, having been “before the mast” 
for more than thirty years.3 
 
As a sailor moving up the ranks, Joseph 
sailed the seas for many years, (19, 25, 30, 
or 31 according to the various accounts) 
anchoring at ports all over the world, and 
“hunting for whales in the land of the 
Eskimos.”4  The whaling business was very 
successful in the years when whale oil was 
extremely useful and valuable.  Many a 
fortune could be made in the whaling 
industry.  Investors could get rich, or lose it 
all if a ship went down, but generally those 
who actually did the work made only day 
wages. 
 
At the death of the captain, who had been as a 
father to him for all these thirty odd years, the 
crew wanted Father to be their Captain.  But of 
course, the custom of the sea must be followed, 
and the first mate became the captain and 
Father became his first mate.  Trouble followed 
and Father, with his staunch young friend, 
George Coleman, prepared to leave the ship as 
it lay in New York Harbor.  Their earnings and 
collections of many years were placed in their 
seamen’s chests and lowered to a waiting 
rowboat which was to take them to shore.  The 
new captain and his friends, angered and 
jealous, dropped an iron bar through the bottom 
of the little boat and it soon began to sink.  
Father and his friend stripped off their shoes 
and coats and jumped overboard in an attempt 
to save their possessions, but were unsuccessful.  
The chests had all their earthly belongings and 
went to the bottom of New York Harbor.  Father 
and George were compelled to swim to shore.  
Thus Father landed in the country which was to 
become his adopted home without hat, coat or 
shoes and with no resources except his 
invincible will, which knew not the meaning of 
the word defeat.5 
 

Joseph Godfrey and his friend George 
Coleman made their way to Canada where 
they enlisted for a term in the English army. 
 
It is not clear exactly where Joseph and 
George met the Reeves family, but it proved 
to be a lasting relationship. 
 
Anna Eliza Reeves was born in Jersey City, 
Hudson County, New Jersey on 28 
September 1818.  Her parents were James 
Reeves and Eunice Manning.  Of her early 
life, little is known except of the hard 
struggles the family had.  She obtained very 
little schooling.  Anna Eliza’s father died 
when she was very young, leaving the 
mother to raise the children and run the 
farm. Two young men, Joseph Godfrey and 
George Coleman were hired to help with the 
farm work and, of course, the two young 
daughters, Anna Eliza, 22, and Mary, 20, 
fell in love with them and married their 
“men” in 1840 at Hartland, New Jersey.  
Anna Eliza married Joseph Godfrey and 
Mary married George Coleman.6  Mary 
Reeves, two years younger than her sister, 
was born 6 Aug. 1820 in Essex County, 
New Jersey. 
 
Additional information perhaps could be 
found in the marriage records but such have 
not been located, as there are few public 
records in that time period. The biography of 
William Godfrey, oldest child of Joseph and 
Anna Eliza states that he was born at 
Harland [sic], Niagara, New York. Hartland, 
New Jersey is also mentioned as his 
birthplace.  Since there is no Hartland in 
New Jersey, one would be lead one to 
believe that the marriages of the Reeves 
sisters very possibly took place in Niagara 
County, New York about 1840. 
 
What is clear is that the two couples were 
converted by missionaries of the Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Mormons) 
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in western New York and were baptized in 
1843.  “Father was baptized by H. Jacobs 
and in 1845 he was ordained a Seventy by B. 
L. Clapp.”7  In late 1843 or early 1844 the 
two families moved to Booneville, Warren 
County, Illinois and thence to Nauvoo, 
Hancock County, Illinois.  They may have 
been accompanied by other family members 
as well.  The sister of Anna Eliza and Mary, 
Matilda Reeves, married Ormus E. Bates in 
1846 in Winter Quarters, Iowa. [See 
www.batesplace.net] 
 
Anna Eliza & Joseph Godfrey’s first two 
children were born in New York. Mary’s 
first and only child by George Coleman, 
Moroni Coleman, was born in 1844 in 
Nauvoo, Illinois, where they lived in a house 
belonging to the Prophet Joseph Smith.  At 
one time Joseph Godfrey acted as a personal 
bodyguard for the Prophet.8 
 
The Godfreys and the Colemans arrived in 
Nauvoo almost at the height of the most 
dramatic events in the history of their new 
church. As the enemies of the Church 
became increasingly bitter and persecution 
became more severe, the Prophet Joseph and 
his brother, Hyrum, with several others were 
arrested and incarcerated in the Carthage jail.  
On June 26, 1844, Governor Thomas Ford 
visited them in the jail and had a long 
interview renewing his promise of 
protection, and stating that if he went to 
Nauvoo he would take the prisoners with 
him.  However, the next day, June 27, he 
went to Nauvoo, leaving the Prophet and his 
brethren behind in the jail guarded by the 
Carthage Greys, the Prophet’s most bitter 
enemies.  About 5:20 pm an armed mob 
with blackened faces surrounded the jail and 
murdered Joseph and Hyrum in cold blood.9  
 
In 2004, almost 160 years after the Mormon 
exodus began, the Illinois Legislature 
formally passed a resolution asking "the 
pardon and forgiveness" of members of The 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 
for the events that led to the death of church 
founder Joseph Smith in 1844 and the 
expulsion of his followers from Nauvoo.  
[http://deseretnews.com/dn/view/0,1249,595052990,
00.html] 
 
Governor Boggs of Missouri had previously 
issued an “extermination” order against the 
Mormons which was not legally rescinded 
until the year 2006. 
 
For the beleaguered Mormons, the concept 
of “remove or be exterminated” was not new. 
The federal government had spent the prior 
decade forcing Native Americans from their 
tribal lands and even from reservations to 
which they had been moved before. In 1830, 
President Andrew Jackson signed the Indian 
Removal Law, requiring the removal of all 
southern Indians to new lands west of the 
Mississippi.  
 
William G. Hartley, Mormon historian 
discussed Missouri’s 1838 Extermination 
Order: Notably, the 1838 extermination 
order formally existed for almost 140 years. 
On 25 June 1976, Missouri Governor 
Christopher S. Bond signed an executive 
order rescinding it. At the ceremony, 
Governor Bond said that “Gov. Bogg’s 
order clearly contravened the rights to life, 
liberty, property and religious freedom as 
guaranteed by the Constitution of the State 
of Missouri.” His Executive Order reads: 
“Expressing on behalf of all Missourians our 
deep regret for the injustice and undue 
suffering which was caused by this 1838 
order, I hereby rescind Executive Order 
Number 44 dated October 7, 1838, issued by 
Governor Lilburn W. Boggs.” 
[www.mormonhistoriescsitesfoundation.org/publicati
ons/studies_spring01/HMS2.1Hartley.pdf] 
 
On February 4, 1846, the Saints began 
crossing the Mississippi River on the way to 
the Rocky Mountains.  After that date the 
ferries were kept busy night and day until 
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the river froze so hard that they could cross 
on the ice and by the middle of the month a 
thousand people with their effects were 
landed on the Iowa shore, among whom 
were Joseph Godfrey and George Coleman 
and their families. 
 
Joseph and Anna Eliza set up a household in 
Winter Quarters, Pottawattamie County, 
Iowa.  Here three of their four children, 
Albert, James and Eliza Jane, stricken with 
cholera, were “among the first to be laid 
away in that cemetery.”10 From Susan 
Blacks’ tombstone inscriptions we learn that 
Eliza Jane was born Dec. 1846 at Winter 
Quarters and died July 8, 1847 at the same 
place.11  Those little ones did not survive the 
bitter circumstances experienced by the 
outcasts of Nauvoo.  One can also note the 
absence of those children in the Iowa census 
of 1850.   
 
In July of 1846, the United States federal 
government recruited 500 men to enlist in a 
“Mormon Battalion” to help fight the United 
States’ war with Mexico.  Church leader, 
Brigham Young, consented to the 
recruitment in order to provide needed funds 
for the trek west.  George Coleman was 
among those who signed on.  Men were 
selected to care for the families of the 
volunteers.  Joseph Godfrey had promised 
his friend George that he would look after 
his wife and child until they could be 
reunited.  George Coleman never returned. 
 
Reportedly, George died while in California, 
but the certainty of his death was never 
established. It has also been suggested he 
went to Pueblo, Colorado with the sick 
detachment from the battalion. After 
arriving in Santa Fe, the battalion’s numbers 
were thinned by three detachments 
consisting of 273 people who eventually 
were sent to Pueblo for the winter of 1846-
47.  George Coleman is not listed among 

them, however.  “He was taken sick and one 
man and two Mexicans were left with him 
while the company went on.  They ran out of 
provisions and his companion left Coleman 
with the Mexicans and went for food.  On 
his return he met the Mexicans who reported 
that Coleman had died and they had buried 
him.  The man continued on where he had 
left Coleman but could find no grave.”12  
Rumors were later circulated of Coleman’s 
having been seen, but were never verified. 
 
In 1849 when Joseph Godfrey took up land 
for a farm he and his family along with 
Coleman’s wife and child moved to 
Mosquito Creek near Kainesville, present 
day Council Bluffs.  Again in 1850 he took 
up some timber land which was sold to buy 
a wagon for the trek west.  However, they 
were detained for yet another year in order 
to earn enough money to purchase oxen to 
pull the wagon. 

Finally, on June 6, 1852 Joseph Godfrey and 
family along with the wife and son of 
George Coleman began the trek west in the 
David Wood company.  There were about 
58 wagons and 288 individuals when the 
company began its journey from the 
outfitting post at Kainesville, Iowa.13 
 
The companies were organized with 
captains of hundreds, fifties and tens, with 
outriders on each side, the loose cattle and 
horses being driven abreast.  Many, 
especially those from foreign countries, 
were not familiar with teaming.  The 
handling of ox teams, two and three yoke to 
the wagon, camping out, fording streams, 
swimming rivers and night herding were 
experiences not the most pleasant.  
Sometimes the cattle would stampede or take 
a back track, causing delay. 
It was a long tiresome journey, walking day 
after day, often stopping at streams to wash 
the blood from their tired aching feet.  But 

 7



although trials were many and nighttime 
found them tired and weary, they had times 
of rejoicing and recreation around the 
evening campfires.  Someone would bring 
out a violin and there would be singing and 
dancing.”14 
 
The Wood Company reached Salt Lake City 
in October, 1852, in time for General 
Conference. Mary Coleman and son then 
went to live with her sister Matilda Bates in 
Tooele, Utah. Joseph and family went to 
North Ogden where he took up a claim 
consisting of a lot near the homes of the 
other settlers.  Despite the scarcity of food 
that first year, Joseph constructed a 
temporary shelter known as a dugout. 
 
These temporary houses were constructed as 
follows:  a cellar was dug around which one 
or more courses of logs were laid; the ends 
being built higher sloping each way to form 
a roof, on the top of which was placed a log 
for a ridge pole.  On this were placed split 
saplings, sloping each way and were 
covered with rushes or long grass to which 
sod a foot or more thick was laid.  An 
opening was provided at each end, one for a 
door and the other for a window.  As there 
was no cut lumber or glass to be had, a cow-
hide served for a door and a piece of white 
cotton cloth for a window.  A fireplace was 
built of rock or adobe in a convenient place, 
the floor leveled and trampled firm, and the 
dwelling was ready for occupancy.15   
 
Many dugouts throughout the entire western 
United States have been dwelling places for 
pioneers and their descendants for over a 
century.  As late as 1970 it was known that 
homesteaders’ descendants in New Mexico, 
where there were few trees, still lived in 
dugouts constructed by their grandparents. 
 
Later Joseph Godfrey purchased a lot 
adjoining their dugout from William 

Roylance on which he erected an adobe 
dwelling. Then Joseph traded his wife’s fine 
china dishes for a tract of thirty-one acres of 
land which became his farm “and upon 
which he made a living for his family until 
we were more than twenty-one in number.  
And be it said to his credit, none of us ever 
suffered for something to eat or wear. Of 
course, it was what could be raised on the 
farm, both food and clothing.  Our food was 
of the plainest kind and our clothes were 
those spun, woven and made in the home 
from wool grown on our little bunch of 
sheep.”16 
 
In 1853 the Church organized a Ward in 
North Ogden with Thomas Dunn as Bishop, 
with Ira Rice and Edwin Austin as 
counselors.  Ira Rice later sold his farm and 
moved away.  Joseph Godfrey was then 
made First Counselor to Bishop Dunn, and 
was often called upon to speak in worship 
services.  Later he became a member of the 
38th Quorum of the Seventy. 
 
Father was not more than five feet seven 
inches tall, weighed about 150 pounds; had 
light brown hair, which he seldom combed, 
blue eyes and a rugged face with a heavy 
jaw which bespoke firmness.  He read 
without glasses and had almost a full set of 
good, sound teeth at age 84 or 85.  He knew 
the world of those days better than any of 
his associates, having traveled in all known 
parts of it.  He was a fascinating storyteller, 
a wise counselor, a true and dependable 
friend.  He was and still is known to all, 
both young and old, as “Daddy Godfrey.” A 
sketch of Father’s life which did not mention 
his kindness to the poor, his assistance to 
the sick and distressed and his friendship for 
all the common people would be incomplete 
indeed. 17 
 
As counselor to the Bishop Joseph Godfrey 
was given the responsibility of distributing 
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the Fast Offerings of the Ward.  And he 
always gave out more than he took in, 
remembering the privation of his own 
childhood. When he found a family or a 
person in need, if the material on hand in the 
Bishop’s Storehouse was insufficient to care 
for them he would go to those who were 
able to give and tell them what he wanted 
and generally he got it.  He served as the 
medical consultant for the neighborhood, 
caring for the sick, dressing wounds, setting 
broken bones.  He also filled the role of 
undertaker in burying those who died, as 
there were no morticians in the area.  
 
“Father” or “Daddy” Godfrey as he was 
affectionately called, took a prominent and 
active part in all events especially in caring 
for the sick, the poor and the dead, as  there 
was no doctor or undertaker, his task was 
not an easy one.  His charitable acts were so 
well known that he could pass a hat around 
in a crowd and the people would freely 
contribute.18 
 
In January of 1857 after four years of 
strenuous efforts in establishing a household 
in the new community, Joseph’s wife, Anna 
Eliza died a week after giving birth to her 
eighth child, a daughter. She was the first 
woman to be buried in the North Ogden 
Cemetery.  She left five children:  William, 
George, Joseph, Ruben and Matilda, three 
having preceded her.  Her husband was at a 
loss.  In his grief Joseph sent for Anna 
Eliza’s sister, Mary, who came to help, 
along with her 14 year old son, Moroni 
Coleman.   
 
In addition, Joseph attempted to hire Ann 
Price to help with his four boys and baby 
daughter.  Since she was engaged to be 
married, her sister, Sarah Ann was sent.  
Sarah Ann worked for the Godfrey family 
for one month and then decided to accept 
Joseph’s offer of marriage.  Both women, 

Sarah Ann Price and Mary Reeves Coleman 
were married to Joseph on the same day, 
March 7, 1857 in the office of Brigham 
Young during the time that polygamy was 
practiced by an approved number of church 
members.19  Mary was 37 years of age, but 
Sarah Ann was only 15. 
 
One wonders at the motivation of a young 
woman in marrying someone so much older.  
Their age difference was 35 years. Her early 
struggles for survival on the frontier no 
doubt played a part in her decision making, 
but that, of course, is another story [see 
Sarah Ann Price Godfrey biography]. 
 
Sarah Jane Godfrey, daughter of Joseph and 
Sarah Ann wrote:  “Ours was an ordinary 
home in many ways except for the fact that 
my father was middle aged when he married 
my mother who was still in her teens.  It was 
almost three years before her first baby was 
born, and from then on over the next 21 
years she him bore nine children. Mother 
was or seemed to be never really well.  So 
Father took over many of the duties of the 
household, and spent more time around 
home helping than most men did.20 His 
compassion for her was a reflection of his 
own life of hardship. 
 
Sarah Jane wrote: Father was a good story 
teller, because many an evening was spent 
keeping us youngsters spellbound while he 
told of the adventures he had had in the far 
corners of the earth.  The Far East and 
away south countries were not just names to 
us but places where things happened to 
people like Father. 
 
She also said:   My father saw to it that we 
always had plenty to eat and wear, although 
many at that time never had enough.  Father 
grew sugar cane and operated a mill to 
make molasses in the fall.  My older 
brothers would strip the cane of leaves and 
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seeds out in the field then haul the cane to 
the mill about half a mile away.  My part 
was to keep the old horse going round and 
round.  Sometimes I would feed the cane 
into the mill two or three stalks at a time.  If 
fed too many, the horse would stop.  In this 
process the pulp would roll out at the back 
of the mill, the juice in front and into buckets.  
Father had built a huge fireplace for boiling 
the juice in a large vat for molasses.  He 
would boil, skim, clarify it then put a big keg 
of it in the cellar for winter.  While all this 
was going on, children would come from all 
over town with small buckets to get some 
candy.  We had many a candy-pulling 
through the winter.21 
 
Father also made preserves out of molasses 
and peaches.  We had a big keg of them, too, 
in the cellar.  He kept bees, so we had a 
supply of honey.  We had apples, too, in the 
cellar for winter.   
When Mother would get tired of us kids, 
Father would load us all into the wagon and 
take us wherever he would be going. 
 
When I was quite young the railroad came 
through Ogden [the Golden Spike in 1869].  
Father loaded all of us children in the 
wagon and took us to see the first train come 
in.  It had an engine that burned wood and a 
few flat cars.  My own oldest brother, John, 
and other boys (Henry Holmes, my future 
husband, was one, and I remember seeing a 
picture we had of it) got on and rode to 
Uintah, which was about six miles south and 
east of Ogden.  They walked back.  If there 
was a circus in Ogden, Father would always 
take us children to see the parade and 
animals—this was after the train was 
running into Ogden. 
 
Every fall we dried all our fruit.  That was a 
busy time for about a month.  We always 
had a house full of relatives at fruit time.  
 

Early pioneers brought many different fruits 
into Utah. Mormon leaders were anxious to 
show that a wide variety of crops could be 
grown successfully in the area, and they 
actively encouraged immigrants to bring 
seeds and fruit tree stock. Apples, peaches, 
cherries, pears, apricots, and grapes were 
among the most popular crops planted 
during this period. The best locations for 
growing fruit were determined through a 
long process of trial and error in the new 
settlements founded throughout the territory. 
By the late nineteenth century the counties 
of the Wasatch Front had been recognized as 
the areas most suited to large-scale fruit 
production.22 
 
Sarah Jane Godfrey continues: We grew up 
in the house just south of the North Ogden 
meetinghouse along with the families of my 
father’s first wife, who had died and left 
four boys, a daughter having died about age 
4, and his second wife, who had three 
children, together with my own mother and 
family. When I was about 12 Mary, the 
second wife, inherited some money from a 
bachelor brother in New York.  So she 
bought a lot and built herself a house about 
three blocks from us.  That left the three 
older boys and my mother and her children 
in our old home.  But Father lived with us 
all the time. I don’t remember any 
quarreling among the families, but we were 
glad to have the home to ourselves.  We had 
all lived in that old house which was four 
rooms downstairs and one big room upstairs.  
It was a story and a half and made of adobes 
with a rock foundation. 
 
Mary Reeves Coleman Godfrey and Joseph 
had two daughters, Mary Ellen, born 1858, 
and Martha Ann, 1860.  The house was quite 
crowded with so many people, including 
Moroni Coleman and his bride of 1866, 
Jemima Price, sister to Sarah Ann. After 
Mary received some inheritance from her 
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mother, she purchased a small home of her 
own.  Quietly and in the middle of the night 
she moved with her two daughters.  “Joseph 
was very set in his ways and would come 
over to Mary’s house when he felt like it.”23  
After moving into her own home she had 
two more children, David Reeves Godfrey 
and Samuel, who lived just five days. 
 
Sarah Jane writes:  A year or two later the 
two oldest boys bought a freighting outfit, 
four oxen and a wagon.  Indians were very 
bad at that time and it was dangerous for 
them to freight to Helena, Montana.  But 
they were determined in spite of the dangers 
and the hard time they had getting the oxen 
going.  As children, we felt bad to see them 
leave, for they were always so good to us. 
 
Sarah Jane was her mother’s oldest daughter 
and helped with some of the more arduous 
household duties, such as the laundry.  But 
one chore she really loved was sewing:  
Mother used to spin and dye our own yarn 
for sox for the family. I remember the old 
spinning wheel very well, but I never 
learned to use the spindle to spin because 
Mother did it all. In spite of her health, 
Mother was always busy. She was counselor 
in the Primary for years in North Ogden, as 
well. I was about 12 years old when Father 
brought home our first sewing machine from 
the city. I can remember yet how we all 
crowded around to see it. Oh, it would be 
nice to use, because all our spare time had 
been spent in sewing by hand the many 
things that were needed for the family. I 
guess you could say we lived between two 
periods of home production. We didn’t spin 
or weave our own cloth, nor yet did we buy 
our clothes readymade. We were able to buy 
from the stores the fabrics and some of the 
yarns we needed so that we could knit and 
sew. Each girl was taught to knit with 
homespun long before she started to 
lengthen her dresses, and goodness knows, 

even the small children wore their dresses 
much longer than they do today. But as 
grownup time started to come, girls did 
lengthen their dresses. We would knit our 
own stockings—long ones, too—wool for 
winter and cotton for summer, not the 
barelegged ones worn today. The cotton 
yarn was quite a little like store cord, but we 
liked to use colored thread if and when it 
could be obtained. If we had time, we would 
knit sox for our brothers, because ours was 
a large family and Mother was hard put to 
keep the boys and men in sox. The use of the 
new sewing machine was delegated to me. I 
suppose it was because I seemed more 
interested in it than others, and probably 
because I was the oldest girl. Mother cut out 
the cloth and directed me how to sew it 
together. From this time on I became a 
seamstress, and as long as I lived at home or 
even nearby, I sewed for all the family, even 
when it branched out into many families.  
Not long after the machine was bought 
Father brought home a whole bolt of striped 
ticking. “Just the thing,” he said, “for the 
boys some overalls.” I laugh yet when I 
picture in my mind those striped pants on all 
four of my brothers—from the oldest, John, 
to little Jerry, just a creeper. And they wore 
those pants I made from that bolt of striped 
denim for a long, long time. To benefit me in 
my sewing work, not too long after this I 
went to an instructor in the city to learn a 
little more than Mother was able to teach me 
in the art of putting clothes together. 
Neighbors around us saw that machine 
clothes appeared nicer than some they had 
made, or maybe I had a knack with doing 
them. So they came to me to have dresses 
made. I was willing, because in this way I 
could earn a little bit of money to buy a few 
nice clothes for myself. At that time about all 
the fabric that women used for dresses was 
cotton. We were lucky to have more than 
one dress for best wear, which was usually 
made of calico. But we added flounces, laces 
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and ribbons to brighten them and make them 
into “pretties.” I learned, with this 
instructor, to use them all and add just the 
right touch for flare to the dresses I made. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Sarah Jane, also recounted Joseph’s loving 
care when she was taken ill with smallpox:  
My father, who acted as doctor in our town, 
had survived the smallpox at sea many years 
prior to that time, and with his immunity to 
the disease, was often called in to help.   
 
She continues: Coming home from choir 
practice one evening I felt I was almost on 
fire. I got into bed and felt as if I never 
again could raise myself from that pillow. 
Within a few days I was a welter of pox, so 
much so that not a pin could be put between 
them.  The pox was all over the palms of my 
hands, soles of my feet, inside my mouth, yes 
and all through my hair.  My hair—I could 
cry yet at the awful thing that happened to 
my hair.  I had always been justly proud of 
my crowning glory, because it really was 
that.  Black as a blackbird’s wing, two 
braids hung down my back each as big 
around as my wrist and I could sit on it and 
then bring the ends up into my lap.  My hair 
all came off, though Father spent hours 
combing it and trying to keep it.  Oh, my 
hair—I lost it all—I was as bald as a 

billiard ball and when it did grow in it was 
only thin and scraggly.  I kept it cut short for 
years even after I was married thinking that 
given time it would grow back again, but it 
never did.  From then until now I’ve had 
hair that was thin and broken and brittle.  I 
think I would have died and wouldn’t be 
here to write this if my father hadn’t taken 
such good care of me and stayed by my 
bedside day and night—although we had a 
good nurse for days.  Mother was too sick to 
help much [she does not describe the nature 
of her Mother’s recurring illness]. Father sat 
by my bedside all through this dread time, 
keeping me from falling into too deep a 
sleep, because had I done so, he felt I would 
not pull myself back into life again.  I 
begged him to let me sleep so I could forget 
the torture that hurt my body. And too, when 
the healing time began he was nearby, 
warning me not to scratch nor pick the 
healing scabs but to apply soothing salves to 
ease the tender places where they were 
rubbed off.  I had to grow a new skin all 
over my body, including my hands.  The 
palms of my hands were so sore that for 
weeks I was not able to dress myself.  I was 
nearly a year getting over the smallpox.  I 
was so badly pock-marked I never went 
anywhere for a long time.  
 
Without some inherited immunity it is 
unlikely that Sarah Jane would have 
survived at all.  It may be of interest to note 
that the editor always tested positive for 
smallpox, and her vaccination would not 
“take” though it was tried again and again, 
likely the result of inherited genetic 
immunity.  Medical science has also 
established that descendants of the survivors 
of the black plague of Europe are immune to 
the AIDS virus. 
[http://www.pbs.org/wnet/secrets/case_plague/clues.h
tml] 
 
Joseph Godfrey was also a friend to the 
Indians.  He was able to avert trouble with 
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them by feeding them and treating them 
kindly.  They called him “Emigary” which 
means “friend” or “peacemaker.” 
 
The Indians were a constant menace, being 
camped in groups of from three to ten 
wigwams up and down the water courses, 
where there was feed for their ponies.  They 
were persistent beggars, the squaws and 
papooses going from house to house asking 
for food, the men riding around pilfering, 
and often demanding whatever they 
happened to see that they wanted, 
occasionally killing a calf or a beef.24 
 
In a 1951 letter from Joseph’s daughter, 
Jemima Godfrey Campbell, addressed to 
Ellen Holmes Winkler, her niece, she 
recalled: 
 
One time when I was quite small there was a 
lot of Indians came and rode around the 
bishop’s house that was and is now standing 
called the Old George Dean home.  Our 
house was built like that house, only our 
house had a wall built part way around the 
porch and the wall had adobes out in two 
places so if Indians came they could watch 
them.  
 
When the Indians came to the Bishop’s that 
time Father came from the field and talked 
to them.  Then they sat down and Father 
smoked with them.  They called Father 
“Hemegary.”  I don’t know what that means 
but I got scared and crawled under the crib 
and when the Indians left they couldn’t find 
me so they sent men to look through the 
Indians as they were going, but I woke and 
Mother took me on her lap and cried, but I 
didn’t seem to understand.  But she was so 
glad that the Indians didn’t have me. 
 
There were three big Utes that came to our 
house often.  One was called Big Bush, one 
Big Ben, but I don’t remember what they 

called the other.  One time one of them came 
when there were no men folks around and he 
made Mother get dinner for him. Then he 
asked her for one of Father’s shirts.  Mother 
gave it to him and then he laughed and 
laughed at Mother before he left. 
 
There was an Indian boy that lived with my 
grandmother [Jane Morgan Price] up on 
Henderson Creek. I don’t remember his 
name. He came to live with them, [and] he 
was with them for years.  While there he was 
very good to Grandmother and she learned 
to love him.  He was a good fisher and kept 
them well supplied with trout.  After they 
moved to Malad he fished in the Malad 
River. He made a dam of sagebrush and 
when the fish would try to go up the dam he 
had a little net and would catch them in it.  
As kids we would watch him.  He left my 
grandmother’s when he was about 16 or 
near that...  When he left they never heard of 
him again, though Grandmother often 
wondered why he never came to see them. 
 
She also had some interesting remarks in her 
1951 letter to Ellen Winkler about childbirth 
in her era. Her childbearing years were from 
1885 to 1904: 
 
We are all well as far as I know but I have 4 
or 5 great grandchildren on the way 
somewhere.  But it costs so much to have a 
baby now days.  The doctor alone is 75 
dollars besides the hospital.  And they won’t 
come to the house.  And the hospital is 50 
dollars for five days and you have to get up 
the first time you need the toilet and go to 
the restroom yourself, so no wonder people 
are trying to keep from having a family now.  
I never paid a midwife only three dollars.  
She came and took care of me and baby for 
ten days and didn’t have any trouble and 
could nurse the baby but now it costs a 
small fortune to feed a baby till it is old 
enough to feed itself.  
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her.  The baby was dying, as Father 
suspected, and as soon as the pillow was 
removed the little thing gasped and was 
gone—the first one I ever saw die, and I 
have never forgotten it.  

Joseph Godfrey’s daughter, Sarah Jane 
continued her comments about her father:  
He tried not to let us girls work for other 
people but to make us comfortable at home.  
The year I was seventeen Mother was sick in 
the fall and Father told me to dry all the 
peaches I could and have half for doing 
them.  After they were all done, Father took 
them to Ogden and sold them for cash.  He 
wanted to know what I was going to do with 
the money.  He suggested getting “a nice 
feather bed.”  He took the money and got 15 
pounds of feathers and paid for the ticking 
out of his own money.  I am still sleeping on 
those feathers at the age of eighty-seven.  
Although I have had several new ticks, the 
feathers seem as good as ever.   

 
“My father died the 16th of December 1880.  
I was eighteen,” wrote Sarah Jane. “Mother 
was left with eight children—the oldest, 
John, was twenty.  The baby, Josephine, was 
one month old.” 
 
Joseph Godfrey’s death in 1880 would have 
made him 74 years of age if the 1806 birth 
date is correct, or perhaps he was a decade 
older as some have claimed.  In any case, he 
lived a long and useful life.  His years were 
filled with adventure and hardship, 
heartache as well as joy.  His advice was 
sought after as attested in the Minutes of the 
North Ogden Elders Quorum,25 and he is 
remembered fondly by his many 
descendants.  His legacy of love, devotion 
and caring for the needs of others serves as a 
bond linking later generations who will 
continue to revere his name forever.   

 
Sarah Jane had been sick so long sleeping on 
a straw mattress that her goal was to get a 
comfortable bed. Continuing, she wrote: “I 
also cut Berrett’s tame sage on shares.  
Father sold it to the drug store and I bought 
clothes.” 
 
Joseph Godfrey often was called to help 
others in their health struggles.  Sarah Jane 
wrote: When I write about my father I could 
tell a lot of his good deeds.  He was away 
from home a lot with the sick and taking 
care of the dead in North Ogden.  One night 
he came home tired out.  The Pickfords had 
a very sick baby.  He asked Mother to go 
down and see it and perhaps take the pillow 
from under its head.  Mother took me with  

 
He is buried in the Ben Lomond Cemetery 
of North Ogden, one of the oldest cemeteries 
in Utah, established in 1851.  Joseph 
Godfrey’s memory remains part of the 
community he spent almost thirty years in 
building.26 
 
 

   * * * * * 
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Sarah Ann Price Godfrey 
 
in 1922, age 80 
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ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
 
In an attempt to add the names of Mary Reeves Coleman and Moroni Coleman to the roster of 
Pioneer Companies, I engaged in the following correspondence with the administrator of the 
website hosting the Pioneer Companies. [see: 
www.lds.org/churchhistory/library/pioneercompanylist-chronological/0,15765,3968-1,00.html] 
 
Feb. 21, 2008 
Ellen: 
 
In the interest of accuracy, and in an effort to avoid the many errors found in earlier Mormon Pioneer listings, we are 
including on the Mormon Pioneer Overland Travel website only those names that are mentioned in what historians 
call “primary sources,” (period documents such as a pioneer diary, the company journal, an autobiography or a letter 
written by one of the pioneers, the individual’s obituary, or a source published during the pioneers lifetime, etc.) 
Such documents must be explicitly clear that an individual was in a specific company or that they traveled at a 
particular time. 
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The source you cite--Sketch of Joseph Godfrey's life--is not available to me so I cannot check its information.  Is 
this a biography (written by someone other than Joseph Godfrey) or is it an autobiography (written by Joseph 
himself)?  If it is the latter, will you please send me a copy of the pages that tell of Mary and Moroni Coleman's trip 
to Utah?  I need to check it against Mary's obituary (which I found) that says: "She emigrated to Utah in 1851." 
 
Unless we are able to resolve the above conflict of dates, I cannot add Mary and Moroni to our database. 
 
You can send me a copy in one of two ways.  Either you can scan the document into your computer and send it as an 
e-mail attachment to WoodDL@ldschurch.org or you can send a Xerox copy via U.S. Mail to: 
 
 
Melvin L. Bashore 
Church History Library, Rm. 110E 
Church Office Building 
50 East North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT  84150-3420 
 
Attention: Elder David L. Wood 
 
Thank you! 
 
Elder Wood 
WoodDL@ldschurch.org 
 
 
 
 
Feb. 25, 2008 
Hello again, 
The following two documents mention Mary Reeves Coleman and her son, Moroni traveling with her brother-in-law, 
Joseph Godfrey, and family, among whom was her sister, in the David Wood Company to Utah in 1852. 
 
1. Joseph Godfrey, pioneer 1852, Ada Godfrey Jardine, 1973; Daughters of the Utah Pioneers history 
department;  http://www.dupinternational.org/  : 
 
"Joseph Godfrey located the first farm on the east bank of the Missouri River a few miles below Council Bluffs.  In 
1852 with his family and Colman's wife and child Joseph Godfrey started for Utah with the David Wood  
Company," (p. 2). 
 
2. Gibson, John W. Biographical Sketch of Joseph Godfrey, 1935; personal papers of Rae Hall Eller, West Valley 
City, Utah: 
 
"In 1852 Joseph Godfrey and his family and George Coleman's wife and child continued their journey under the 
command of David Wood.  The companies were organized with captains of hundreds, fifties and tens, with outriders 
on each side, the loose cattle and horses being driven abreast.  Many, especially those from foreign countries, were 
not familiar with teaming." (p. 2) 
 
Logic would suggest that Mary did indeed go west in 1852.  If, however, she went in 1851, there would need to have 
been a compelling reason why she would leave the protection of her sister's family and forge ahead without them in 
another company.  Research into early Tooele, Utah records may establish that she did arrive earlier, but such 
information has not been located. 
 
I have in my possession the 1924 obituary of Mary's son, Moroni Coleman.  It states "He was born in Nauvoo, 
Illinois, May 31, 1844.  When he was only two years old his father joined the Mormon battalion and died 

mailto:WoodDL@ldschurch.org
mailto:WoodDL@ldschurch.org
http://www.dupinternational.org/
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somewhere along the route taken by that body of men from the northern part of the United States to the Mexican 
border.  He crossed the plains with his mother with the Mormon pioneers." but it does not give the date of the 
crossing. 
 
If this will suffice please let me know. 
Thank you, 
Ellen C. Shaeffer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Feb. 28, 2008 
Ellen: 
  
I received your e-mail of 27 February with its information about Joseph Godfrey's biographies.  Thank you! 
  
Unfortunately, both are "secondary accounts," that is, they were not written by one who actually made the trek and 
therefore they do not meet our criteria for adding names to the Mormon Pioneer Overland Travel website. 
  
Again, if you or any of your relatives ever locate a primary source that specifies when and with whom the Mary and 
Moroni emigrated, please send us a copy for our evaluation.  
 
You can send us copies in one of two ways.  Either you can scan the document into your computer and send it as an 
e-mail attachment to WoodDL@ldschurch.org or you can send a Xerox copy via U.S. Mail to: 
 
Melvin L. Bashore 
Church History Library, Rm. 110E 
Church Office Building 
50 East North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT  84150-3420 
 
Attention: Elder David L. Wood 
  
Thank you! 
 
Elder Wood 
WoodDL@ldschurch.org 
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